

Nos. 14-35420, 14-35421

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN LATTA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

STATE OF IDAHO,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD (The Honorable Candy W. Dale)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON
THE LAW OFFICE OF DEBORAH A.
FERGUSON, PLLC
202 N. 9TH STREET, SUITE 401 C
BOISE, IDAHO 83702
TELEPHONE: (208) 484-2253

SHANNON P. MINTER
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257

CRAIG HARRISON DURHAM
DURHAM LAW OFFICE, PLLC
910 W. MAIN STREET, SUITE 328
BOISE, IDAHO 83702
TELEPHONE: (208) 345-5183

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

A. The Plaintiffs/Appellees 5

 1. Susan Latta and Traci Ehlers..... 5

 2. Lori and Sharene Watsen 7

 3. Andrea Altmayer and Shelia Robertson..... 8

 4. Amber Beirle and Rachael Roberson 10

B. Idaho’s Ban on Marriage for Same-Sex Couples 12

C. Procedural History 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 20

I. IDAHO’S MARRIAGE BAN VIOLATES DUE PROCESS..... 20

 A. Same-Sex Couples Share Equally in the Fundamental
 Right to Marry 21

 B. Plaintiffs Have the Same Liberty Interests in Choosing
 Their Spouses and the Same Ability to Form
 Constitutionally Protected Marriages as Others..... 24

II. IDAHO’S MARRIAGE BAN DENIES SAME-SEX
COUPLES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS..... 27

 A. Idaho’s Marriage Ban Requires Heightened Scrutiny
 Because It Discriminates on the Basis of Sexual
 Orientation 28

B. Idaho’s Marriage Ban Also Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates on the Basis of Sex 33

III. IDAHO’S MARRIAGE BAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW BECAUSE IT DOES NOT RATIONALLY ADVANCE A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST 38

A. There Is No Rational Connection Between Idaho’s Marriage Ban and Defendants’ Asserted Interest in the Welfare of Children..... 39

B. There Is No Rational Connection Between Idaho’s Marriage Ban and Any of the Other Governmental Interests on Which Defendants Rely 45

IV. IDAHO’S ANTI-RECOGNITION LAWS VIOLATE THE MARRIED PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REMAIN MARRIED AND TO HAVE THEIR MARRIAGES TREATED EQUALLY 49

A. Idaho’s Anti-Recognition Laws Represent an Unprecedented Categorical Exception to Longstanding Law Providing That the State Will Recognize Valid Marriages from Other States 49

B. Idaho’s Anti-Recognition Laws Violate the Fundamental Right to Stay Married..... 53

C. Idaho’s Anti-Recognition Laws Violate the Married Plaintiffs’ Right to Equal Protection of the Laws 55

V. BAKER V. NELSON DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS 57

CONCLUSION 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....19

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....13

Baker v. Nelson,
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)58

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 14, 18, 57

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....29

Bishop v. Smith,
Nos. 14-5003, 14-5006 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014)..... 44, 59

Bourke v. Beshear,
2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....55

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986).....23

Bravo v. City of Santa Maria,
665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)19

Califano v. Westcott,
443 U.S. 76 (1979).....37

Ching v. Mayorkas,
725 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2013)20

Christian Legal Society v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....29

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 47, 49

Cleveland Bd. Of Educ. v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974).....21

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) 17, 29, 49

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....44

F.C.C. v. Beach Communc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....39

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973).....58

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)22

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 25, 55

Henry v. Himes,
No. 1:14-cv-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014)55

Hicks v. Miranda,
422 U.S. 332 (1975).....58

Huff v. Huff,
118 P. 1080 (Idaho 1911)12

In re Adoption of Doe,
2014 WL 527144 (Idaho Feb. 10, 2014)43

In re Doe,
326 P.3d 347 (Idaho 2014)8

In re Lenherr’s Estate,
314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974).....51

In re Levenson,
560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2009)34

In re Levenson,
587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009) 29, 34

In re Marriage Cases,
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)21

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex. rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 35, 36, 38

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)..... 26, 34, 40

Kitchen v. Herbert,
No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014) passim

Latta v. Otter,
 No. 1:13-CV-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014).. passim

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

Loomis v. Gray,
 90 P.2d 529 (Idaho 1939)37

Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of State of Colo.,
 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....48

Madewell v. United States,
 84 F. Supp. 329 (E.D. Tenn. 1949).....51

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....57

Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....42

Mathews v. de Castro,
 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....39

Mathews v. Lucas,
 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....39

Matter of Yee’s Estate,
 559 P.2d 763, 764 (Idaho 1977)12

Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 27, 37

Morrison v. Sunshine Mining Co.,
 127 P.2d 766 (Idaho 1942)51

Murphey v. Murphey,
 653 P.2d 441 (Idaho 1982)37

New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer,
 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....49

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,
 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)..... 42, 51, 52, 55

Orr v. Orr,
 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....37

Palmer v. Thompson,
 403 U.S. 217 (1971)46

Perez v. Lippold (Perez v. Sharp),
 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) 25, 35

Perry v. Brown,
 725 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2013)22

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 22, 34

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....22

Plessy v. Ferguson,
 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....41

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....49

Powers v. Ohio,
 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....35

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 24, 54, 55

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 32, 33, 39, 58

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....38

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories,
 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) passim

Suter v. Suter,
 546 P.2d 1169 (Idaho 1976)37

U.S. v. Juvenile Male,
 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)20

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 27, 34

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)19

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 20, 23, 55

Watson v. City of Memphis,
373 U.S. 526 (1963).....46

Williams v. Paxton,
559 P.2d 1123 (Idaho 1976)37

Wilson v. Wilson,
57 P. 708 (Idaho 1899)37

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) 19, 42, 59

Statutes and Regulations

1867 Territory of Idaho Sess. Laws 71, § 5.....51

1995 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 104, § 3.....13

1996 Idaho Sess. Laws 1126.....53

1996 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 331, § 113

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....20

Idaho Code § 32-201 5, 12, 13

Idaho Code § 32-202.....16

Idaho Code § 32-206.....12

Idaho Code § 32-209..... 5, 12, 13, 51

Idaho Rev. Stat. § 2420.....12

Idaho Rev. Stat. § 2428.....51
